MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 151.

An act additional to an act to preserve the harbor of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whenever on application of the mayor and aldermen of the city of Portland, or of the commissioners of the harbor of Portland, it shall be made to appear to the supreme judicial court at any term thereof holden in said city or to any justice thereof out of such term issue out writ time that any person or persons are violating the provisions of an act to preserve the harbor of Portland, approved April third, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, such court or justice may forthwith issue a writ of injunction to stay all proceedings adjudged to be in violation of said act until further order, and may on a hearing dissolve, continue or make such injunction perpetual as justice may require, and may adjudge that the person or persons so violating the law shall pay all costs and expenses of such proceedings; and so much thereof as shall not be thus paid, shall be paid by the city of Portland.

Harbor of Portland, for the preservation S. J. court may of injunction.

-may on bearing dissolve, continue, or make injunction perpetual. Costs of injunction by whom to be paid.

[Approved February 18, 1858.]

Chapter 152.

An act to increase the capital stock of the City Bank at Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the City Bank at Biddeford, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank, in gold and silver, on or before the first day When to be of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and certified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

[Approved February 18, 1858.]